the lenders. This externally imposed requirement has been complied with by the Group in financial year ended 31
December 2018 and 31 December 2019, with the exception of a loan in a subsidiary company for financial year
ended 31 December 2019. As at 31 December 2019, the subsidiary obtained a waiver from the bank for a bank
loan with carrying amount of US$97,540,000 for the non-fulfilment of financial covenants. The Company has
obtained waiver from the bank to test certain financial covenants for a bank loan amounting to US$74,485,000 as
at 31 December 2019.

 The capital structure of the Group comprises only of issued capital and retained earnings. The Group manages
its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or
adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to
shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the
years ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018.

 The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net borrowing divided by total equity. The Group
includes within net borrowing, loans and borrowings, lease liabilities, adjusted for working capital items.

Group
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
Loan payables (Note 25) 1,123,733 912,040
Lease liabilities (Note 30) 13,327 174
Total borrowing 1,137,060 912,214
Adjust for: Working capital items
- Trade receivables (Note 18) (133,753) (146,745)
- Inventories (Note 21) (375,394) (297,941)
- Cash and bank balances (Note 17) (57,905) (125,214)
- Trade payables (Note 23) 38,331 34,570
Adjusted net borrowing 608,339 376,884
Total equity 588,988 735,886
Adjusted gearing ratio 1.03   0.51

38. Comparative figures

 The financial effects arising from first-time adoption of SFRS(I) to the consolidated statement of financial
position and income statement of the Group as follows:

Group
1 January

2018
(SFRS(I))

SFRS(I) 9
adjustments

1 January
2018

(SFRS(I))
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of financial position
Trade receivables 121,689 (337) 121,352

Loans and other receivables 111,058 (227) 110,831
Accumulated profits 5,694 564 6,258

35. Fair value of assets and liabilities (cont’d)

 (d) Level 3 fair value measurements (cont’d)

  (ii) Movements in Level 3 assets measured at fair value (cont’d)

2018
Biological

assets
Investment
 properties Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Group
Opening balance 8,910 25,256 34,166
Fair value gain recognised in profit or loss 1 4,515 4,516
Additions 1,522 30 1,552
Acquisition of subsidiaries – 3,616 3,616
Disposals – (1,712) (1,712)
Reclassification from assets of disposal

group classified as held-for-sale (Note 22) – 16,656 16,656
Exchange differences (208) (1,562) (1,770)
Closing balance 10,225 46,799 57,024

   There has been no transfer from Level 1 and Level 2 to Level 3 for the financial years ended 31
December 2019 and 31 December 2018.

  (iii) Valuation policies and procedures

   It is the Group’s policy to engage external valuation experts to perform the valuation of biological
assets and investment properties. The management is responsible for selecting and engaging
valuation experts that possess the relevant credentials and knowledge on the subject of valuation,
valuation methodologies, and SFRS(I) 13 fair value measurement guidance.

   Management reviews the appropriateness of the valuation methodologies and assumptions